(vi) Definition of related parties (HKAS 24, Related party
disclosures)

HKAS 24 provides additional guidance and clarity to
the definition and disclosures of related parties and
related party transactions. Upon the adoption of
HKAS 24, the related note disclosures are now more
extensive than previously required. These related
party disclosures are presented in note 34 to the
financial statements.

3. 會計政策變動（續）

(a) 採納新訂及經修訂香港財務報

告準則（續）

(v) 金融工具（香港會計準則
第 32號－金融工具：披
露與呈列及香港會計準則

第 39號－金融工具：確
認與計量）（續）

於二零零五年四月一日，

本集團將「證券投資」重

新命名為「可供銷售財務

資產」。由於受香港會計

準則第 39 號之過渡性安
排限制，比較數字並無予

以重列。

(vi) 關連人士之定義（香港會
計準則第 24 號－關連人
士披露）

香港會計準則第 24 號就
關連人士及關連人士交易

之定義及披露事項提供更

多指引及作清楚解釋。採

納香港會計準則第 24 號
後，有關之附註披露事項

較以往所規定者更為廣

泛。該等關連人士披露事

項載於財務報表附註

34。

HYCOMM WIRELESS LIMITED 華脈無線通信有限公司46

Notes to the Financial Statements 財務報表附註
Year ended 31 March 2006 截至二零零六年三月三十一日止年度

3. Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

(b) Summary of effect of changes in accounting policies

(i) Estimated effect on the consolidated financial
statements for the year ended 31 March 2005:

Increase/(decrease)
增加／（減少）

As reported HKAS 17 As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

香港

會計準則

呈報 第 17號 按重列

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

Properties, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 10,466 (1,693) 8,773
Interest in leasehold land held 經營租賃下

for own use under 持作自用租賃土地

operating lease 權益 – 27,293 27,293
Properties under development 發展中物業 8,000 (8,000) –

18,466 17,600 36,066

Operating costs 經營成本 (16,099) 43 (16,056)
Amortisation of prepaid 預付租賃支出

lease payment 攤銷 – (71) (71)
Surplus arising on revaluation of 物業、廠房及

properties, plant and 設備重估

equipment 增值 508 (357) 151
Impairment loss reversed in 發展中物業

respect of properties 回撥減值

under development 虧損 2,000 (2,000) –

(13,591) (2,385) (15,976)

Cents Cents Cents
港仙 港仙 港仙

Loss per share 每股虧損 0.27 0.08 0.35

3. 會計政策變動（續）

(b) 會計政策變動影響之概要

(i) 截至二零零五年三月三十

一日止年度綜合財務報表

之估計影響：

Annual Report 2006年報 47

Notes to the Financial Statements 財務報表附註
Year ended 31 March 2006 截至二零零六年三月三十一日止年度

3. Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

(b) Summary of effect of changes in accounting policies

(Continued)

(ii) Estimated effect on the consolidated financial
statements for the year ended 31 March 2006:

Increase/(decrease)

增加／（減少）

At 1 As

April 2005 HKAS 17 HKAS 40 restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

香港 香港

於二零零五年 會計準則 會計準則

四月一日 第 17號 第 40號 按重列

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

Investment properties 投資物業
revaluation reserve 重估儲備 16,674 – (16,674) –

Deficit 虧絀 (1,003,210) 17,600 – (985,610)

(c) Impact of Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards
issued but not yet effective

Up to the date of issue of these financial statements,
the HKICPA has issued a number of HKFRSs which are
not effective for the accounting period ended 31 March
2006 and which have not been adopted in these financial
statements.

In addition, the Companies (Amendment) Ordinance
2005 came into effect on 1 December 2005 and will only
be first applicable to the Group’s financial statements
for the period beginning 1 April 2006.

The Group is in the process of making an assessment of
what the impact of these new standards, new